One to five years D1 320,000 280,157

Over five years D1 150,575 –

961,335 858,921

99

Management of interest rate risk
The Group manages interest rate risk by using a floating versus fixed rate debt framework. The relative mix of fixed and floating
interest rate funding is managed by using interest rate swap contracts. Maturities of swap contracts are principally between
three and seven years.

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate swap contracts.
At 31 December 2018, the fixed rates under these swap contracts varied from 2.3% to 2.5% per annum, at a weighted average
rate of 2.4% per annum (2017: 2.3% to 2.5% per annum, at a weighted average rate of 2.4% per annum).

The Group manages its fair value interest rate risk by using fixed-to-floating interest rate swap contracts.

The net fair value of interest rate swap contracts at 31 December 2018 was a $550,000 loss (2017: $1,000,000 loss).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2018, if interest rates had changed by -/+1% from the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant, the
impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

2018 2017

Thousands of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

reserve

Interest rates decrease by 1% 5,000 (8,000) 4,600 (10,900)

Interest rates increase by 1% (5,000) 7,700 (4,600) 10,400

D2.2 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely impact the Group’s results.

Foreign currency transactions are recorded, on initial recognition, in Australian dollars by applying the exchange rate at the date
of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to Australian dollars
at the foreign exchange rate applicable for that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the
consolidated income statement.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the